statements of foreign companies whose functional and presentation currency is not the Euro. The key

currencies are the US dollar, the Chinese Renminbi, the Singapore Dollar and the Hungarian Forint.

Transaction risk relates to trade transactions (foreign currency receivables/payables) and financial

transactions (foreign currency borrowings or loans) of Group companies in currencies other than their

functional currency. The key currency is the US dollar.

   Datalogic Group

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31.12.2017 - Explanatory Notes   53

To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements,

we have analysed the sensitivity of foreign currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The

variability parameters applied were identified among the exchange rate changes considered reasonably

possible, with all other variables remaining equal.

The following table shows the results of the analysis as at 31 December 2017:

USD
Carrying

value

Portion
exposed to
exchange
rate risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1%   -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates   1.1993 1.3192 1.2593 1.2113 1.1993 1.1873 1.1393 1.0794

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 256,212 65,260 (5,933) (3,108) (646) 65,260 659 3,435 7,251

Trade and other receivables 105,080 39,105 (3,555) (1,862) (387) 39,105 395 2,058 4,345

Financial assets and loans 31,444 0 0 0 0   0 0 0

 Income-statement impact   (9,487) (4,969) (1,033) 104,365 1,055 5,493 11,596

Financial liabilities

Loans 257,519 253 23 12 3 (253) (3) (13) (28)

Trade and other payables 161,490 76,587 6,962 3,647 758 (76,587) (774) (4,031) (8,510)

 Income-statement impact   6,985 3,659 761 (76,840) (776) (4,044) (8,538)

 Income-statement impact,
net

   (2,502) (1,311) (272) 27,525 278 1,449 3,058

As at 31 December 2017, the Group had no currency derivative transactions in place.

b) Interest rate risk

The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with

outstanding loans. The aim of interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by

interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in order to achieve a tight match between the underlying and the

hedging instrument.

With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2017, Datalogic had no interest rate swaps in

place. On that date, almost all the medium/long-term loans of the Datalogic Group were at fixed rate.

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Group is

exposed, we analysed the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change of 20 basis points in the

Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor. The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below

we show the results as at 31 December 2017:

   Datalogic Group

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31.12.2017 - Explanatory Notes   54

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes

Euribor
Carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange rate
risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets

Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 256,212 176,229 352 (352)

Financial assets and loans 31,444 0

 Income-statement impact   352 (352)

Financial liabilities

Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Loans 257,519 1,494 (3) 3

 Income-statement impact   (3) 3

Total increases (decreases)   349 (349)

USD Libor
Carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange rate
risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 256,212 78,266 78 (78)

Financial assets and loans 31,444 0

Income-statement impact

  78 (78)

Financial liabilities   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Loans 257,519 253 0 (0)

 Income-statement impact   0 (0)

Total increases (decreases)   78 (78)

   Datalogic Group

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31.12.2017 - Explanatory Notes   55

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk, combined with commercial transactions. It therefore envisaged

protection measures in order to keep the amounts outstanding to a minimum level, i.e. a specific check on

receivables due, management of client credit-line limits and gathering of financial information on companies

[…]

interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in order to achieve a tight match between the underlying and the

hedging instrument.

   Datalogic S.p.A.

Financial Statements as at 31.12.2017 - Explanatory Notes  127

With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2017, Datalogic had no interest rate swaps in

place. On that date, almost all the medium/long-term loans of the Company were at fixed rate.

Bank borrowings, mortgages and other short-/long-term loans Amount %

Fixed rate 252,831,236 99%

Other 2,000,000 1%

Total 254,831,236 100%

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Company is

exposed, we analysed the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change 20 basis points in the Euribor

and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor. The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we

show the results as at 31 December 2017:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the income statement before taxes

Euribor carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   193,752   171,960   344   (344)

 Loans (netting)   264,497   87,693   175   (175)

 Loans (netting)   (1,139)   (397)   (1)   1

 Loans   263,358   -   518   (518)

Financial liabilities

 Loans   254,831   -   -   -

 Loans (netting)   194,752   155,798   (312)   312

 Loans (netting)   (10,888)   -   -   -

 Loans   438,695  -   (312)   312

Total increases (decreases)   206   (206)

USD Libor carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   193,752   21,786   22   (22)

 Loans (netting)   264,497   10,888   11   (11)

 Loans (netting)   (1,139)   (742)   (1)   1

 Total Loans   263,358   32   (32)

Financial liabilities

 Loans   254,831   -   -   -

 Loans (netting)   194,752   38,388   (38)   38

 Loans (netting)   (10,888)   (10,888)   11   (11)

 Loans   449,583  -   (27)   27

Total increases (decreases)   5   (5)

   Datalogic S.p.A.

Financial Statements as at 31.12.2017 - Explanatory Notes  128

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes

Euribor carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

20bp -20bp

Loans   263,358   9,310   19   (19)

Credit risk

Datalogic S.p.A, having no direct relations with customers but only with associates, was not in fact exposed

to this risk.

Liquidity risk

The Company’s liquidity risk is minimised by careful management by the Central Treasury Department. Bank

indebtedness and the management of liquidity are handled via a series of instruments used to optimise the

management of financial resources. Firstly, there are automatic mechanisms such as cash pooling

(subsidiaries are in the process of being integrated into existing arrangements) with consequently easier

maintenance of levels of availability. The Central Treasury manages and negotiates medium/long-term